

No. B109602

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

JOHN NELLI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF  
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER JOHN GARAMENDI, in his official  
capacity; COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES; COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GIL GARCETTI, in his official capacity;  
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ALAN FIELDS, ED FELDMAN and  
DON M. TAMURA, individually and in their official capacities;  
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE FRAUD BUREAU INVESTIGATORS  
JOHN BENANE and HAROLD HUBER, individually and in their  
official capacities,

Defendants-Respondents

---

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court,  
Honorable Arthur Jean and Gregory O'Brien, Judges  
(Los Angeles County No. BC127009)

**COUNTY RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

De Witt W. Clinton  
LOS ANGELES COUNTY COUNSEL  
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration  
500 West Temple Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90012  
Telephone: (213) 626-7446

---

Calvin House  
(Bar No. 134902)  
Nohemi Gutierrez Ferguson  
(Bar No. 125293)  
GUTIERREZ & PRECIADO  
200 South Los Robles Avenue, Suite 210  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
Telephone: (626) 449-2300

Attorneys for Respondents COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, GARCETTI,  
FIELDS, FELDMAN and TAMURA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 1  |
| A. Nature of the Action .....  | 1  |
| B. Summary of Allegations of the Second Amended<br>Complaint.....  | 1  |
| C. The Superior Court’s Rulings .....  | 5  |
| II. ARGUMENT.....  | 8  |
| A. This Court should dismiss the appeal with respect to<br>the County defendants pursuant to Code of Civil<br>Procedure section 913 .....  | 8  |
| B. The demurrer was properly sustained as to all<br>County Defendants with respect to all causes of<br>action, because the Second Amended Complaint<br>did not allege any wrongful conduct ..... | 9  |
| 1. There were no facts to support a claim that the<br>County Defendants violated Nelli’s right to<br>privacy .....   | 9  |
| 2. There were no facts to support a claim that the<br>County Defendants violated Nelli’s right to<br>counsel .....   | 13 |
| 3. Since Nelli did not allege any unlawful<br>conduct, there was no basis for an injunction.....   | 16 |
| C. The County Defendants are immune from any<br>claim for damages.....   | 17 |
| 1. Defendants Fields, Feldman and Tamura have<br>absolute prosecutorial immunity from any<br>claim for damages under 42 U.S.C.<br>section 1983. ....   | 17 |
| 2. Defendants Fields, Feldman and Tamura have<br>qualified immunity from any claim for damages<br>under 42 U.S.C. section 1983. ....   | 18 |

3. All the County Defendants are immune from liability on any state damages claim under Government Code section 821.6.....20

D. The Third Cause of Action is moot, because the County complied with the Superior Court’s order to file the tape with that Court.....22

E. Nelli did not seek an award of attorneys’ fees against the County Defendants.....23

III. CONCLUSION .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 635 .....  | 17         |
| <i>Benach v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1997)<br>60 Cal.App.4th 637 .....                         | 19         |
| <i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 259.....  | 16, 17     |
| <i>Burns v. Reed</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 478.....   | 17         |
| <i>Careau &amp; Co. v. Security Pacific Bus. Credit, Inc.</i><br>(1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1371 ..... | 13         |
| <i>Carman v. Alvord</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 318.....   | 19         |
| <i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> (1992)<br>506 U.S. 9 .....                          | 10, 12, 18 |
| <i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 378 .....   | 15         |
| <i>City of South Pasadena v. Department of Transportation</i><br>(1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1280.....  | 15         |
| <i>Goodman v. Kennedy</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 335 .....  | 15         |
| <i>Hill v. NCAA</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1 .....  | 10         |
| <i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 409.....  | 16         |
| <i>Linn v. Weinraub</i> (1948) 85 Cal.App.2d 109 .....  | 8          |
| <i>Lyons v. Security Pacific Nat. Bank</i> (1995)<br>40 Cal.App.4th 1001 .....                    | 8          |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>McGettigan v. Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (1997) 57<br>Cal.App.4th 1011 .....     | 13 |
| <i>Mercury Cas. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1986)<br>179 Cal.App.3d 1027 .....             | 14 |
| <i>Moore v. Conliffe</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 634 .....                                       | 9  |
| <i>Owens v. Kings Supermarket</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 379 ..                            | 14 |
| <i>Phipps v. Saddleback Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (1988)<br>204 Cal.App.3d 1110 ..... | 21 |
| <i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584 .....  | 9  |
| <i>Sheldon Appel Co. v. Albert &amp; Oliker</i> (1989)<br>47 Cal.3d 863 .....             | 15 |
| <i>Shell Oil Co. v. Richter</i> (1942) 52 Cal.App.2d 164 .....                            | 15 |

### **Statutes**

|                             |          |
|-----------------------------|----------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....      | passim   |
| Code Civ. Proc., § 913..... | 1, 8, 25 |
| Gov. Code, § 815.2.....     | 21       |
| Gov. Code, § 821.6.....     | 20, 21   |

### **Court Rules**

|                                      |      |
|--------------------------------------|------|
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 17(a)..... | 1, 6 |
